The following table provides the after-tax transition impact on January 1, 2021, to the reinsurance ceded receivables, liability for
future policy benefits, market risk benefits, deferred tax asset and liability and foreign currency translation for the Company's
adoption of ASU 2018-12 (dollars in thousands):

 January 1, 2021

 Retained Earnings

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Income

(Loss)

Reinsurance ceded receivables $ 39,841 $ 519,778
Future policy benefits  (859,203)  (4,980,902)
Market risk benefits, at fair value  (7,274)  22,182
Deferred tax asset  8,078  —
Deferred tax liability (included in deferred income taxes)  155,074  1,022,646
Foreign currency translation  —  (7)
Total $ (663,484) $ (3,416,303)

Impact to Previously Reported Amounts

The adoption of ASU 2018-12 impacted the Company's previously reported consolidated balance sheets as of December 31,
2022, and related statements of income and comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2022 as follows (dollars in
thousands). The adoption of ASU 2018-12 did not materially impact the Company's previously reported consolidated statements
of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Table of Contents

20

 As Previously Reported
Adoption of ASU

2018-12 As Adjusted
Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2022:
Assets
Fixed maturity securities available-for-sale, at fair value $ 23,468,197 $ — $ 23,468,197
Equity securities, at fair value  45,261  —  45,261
Policy loans  9,323  —  9,323
Funds withheld at interest  8,437,800  —  8,437,800
Short-term investments  64,462  —  64,462
Other invested assets  2,295,024  —  2,295,024

Total investments  34,320,067  —  34,320,067
Cash and cash equivalents  1,035,023  —  1,035,023
Accrued investment income  285,563  —  285,563
Premiums receivable  1,357,572  —  1,357,572
Reinsurance ceded receivables  5,825,320  525,272  6,350,592
Deferred policy acquisition costs  1,692,088  55,109  1,747,197
Income tax recoverable  158,982  —  158,982
Deferred tax asset  87,245  —  87,245
Other reinsurance balances  2,149,510  (334)  2,149,176
Receivable from parent and affiliates  140,071  —  140,071
Other assets  295,026  1,175  296,201

Total assets $ 47,346,467 $ 581,222 $ 47,927,689
Liabilities and shareholder's equity
Future policy benefits $ 22,919,604 $ 761,342 $ 23,680,946
Interest-sensitive contract liabilities  10,967,821  (501,954)  10,465,867
Market risk benefits, at fair value  —  115,901  115,901
Other policy claims and benefits  3,304,738  (1,892,443)  1,412,295
Other reinsurance balances  3,892,685  (108)  3,892,577
Securities lending and repurchase liability  216,090  —  216,090
Deferred income taxes  471,836  467,116  938,952
Affiliated notes payable  3,407  —  3,407
Payable to parent and affiliates  52,774  —  52,774
Funds withheld payable  3,424,233  —  3,424,233
Derivative liabilities  343,925  —  343,925
Other liabilities  124,662  —  124,662

Total liabilities  45,721,775  (1,050,146)  44,671,629
Shareholder's equity:

Common stock  75,500  —  75,500
Additional paid-in-capital  907,612  —  907,612
Retained earnings  3,436,410  (750,526)  2,685,884
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (2,794,830)  2,381,894  (412,936)

Total shareholder's equity  1,624,692  1,631,368  3,256,060
Total liabilities and shareholder's equity $ 47,346,467 $ 581,222 $ 47,927,689

Table of Contents

21

 As Previously Reported
Adoption of ASU

2018-12 As Adjusted
Consolidated Statement of Income
For the year ended December 31, 2022:
Revenues
Net premiums $ 4,756,876 $ — $ 4,756,876
Net investment income  1,491,414  —  1,491,414
Change in value of funds withheld embedded derivative  (1,123,233)  —  (1,123,233)
Investment related gains losses, net  (117,873)  (38,299)  (156,172)
Other revenues  414,350  73,292  487,642

Total revenues  5,421,534  34,993  5,456,527
Benefits and expenses
Claims and other policy benefits  4,418,161  986,619  5,404,780
Future policy benefits remeasurement gains  —  (827,896)  (827,896)
Market risk benefits remeasurement gains  —  (3,568)  (3,568)
Interest credited  275,568  —  275,568
Policy acquisition costs and other insurance expenses  850,204  (27,681)  822,523
Other operating expenses  397,648  —  397,648

Total benefits and expenses  5,941,581  127,474  6,069,055
Loss before income taxes  (520,047)  (92,481)  (612,528)

Provision for income taxes  (79,170)  (982)  (80,152)
Net loss $ (440,877) $ (91,499) $ (532,376)

 As Previously Reported
Adoption of ASU

2018-12 As Adjusted
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended December 31, 2022:
Comprehensive income (loss)
Net loss $ (440,877) $ (91,499) $ (532,376)
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax

Foreign currency translation adjustments  (163,559)  63,288  (100,271)
Net unrealized investment losses  (4,514,683)  889  (4,513,794)
Effect of updating discount rates on future policy benefits  —  4,361,626  4,361,626
Change in instrument-specific credit risk for market risk
benefits  —  13,546  13,546
Defined benefit pension and postretirement plan
adjustments  2,348  —  2,348

Total other comprehensive loss, net of tax  (4,675,894)  4,439,349  (236,545)
Total comprehensive loss $ (5,116,771) $ 4,347,850 $ (768,921)

NOTE 4  FUTURE POLICY BENEFITS

The Company reviews actual and anticipated experience compared to the assumptions used to establish policy benefits on a
quarterly basis and will update those assumptions if evidence suggests that they should be revised. It is the Company's policy to
complete its annual assumption review during the third quarter of each year. However, updates may occur in other quarters if
information becomes available during the quarter that indicates an assumption update is necessary.

During 2023, the Company completed its annual assumption review resulting in an increase in its total liability for future policy